
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Pensions Committee

Friday, 22 June 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Thursday, 14 June 2018

Pensions Committee
Friday, 22 June 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr R C Lunn, Mr P Middlebrough and Mr P A Tuthill

Coopted Members

Mr V Allison Employer Representative
Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative
Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Named Substitutes

2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 21 June 2018). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018. 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Administering Authority - Administration Update Verbal 
update

6 LGPS Central Update 1 - 12

7 Pension Investment Update 13 - 32

8 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 33 - 164

9 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update 165 - 168

10 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Training for 
Pensions Committee Members

169 - 184



Item No Subject Page No

11 Investment Strategy Statement Update 185 - 204



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2018

LGPS CENTRAL UPDATE

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the LGPS Central Update be 
noted. 

Update

2. On the 1 April 2018, LGPS Central Limited formally went live and to date daily 
routines have been operating effectively and staff are getting to grips with the new 
systems. 

3. Over the past quarter there had been a continued focus on the recruitment of 
senior pool staff with the Head of Client Service and Stakeholder Engagement, the 
Risk Manager, Head of HR and Business Services and Head of Operations being 
appointed. All the Investment Directors have been appointed apart from Active Equities 
but this was expected to have concluded shortly. 

4. LGPS Central have begun direct engagement with Partner Funds through the 
Investment Directors on what products and services they can offer, and their near-term 
priorities. Initially they see opportunities for further use of the existing passive sub-
funds and to support Partner Funds more generally via Advisory Agreements covering 
a variety of asset classes. Discussions are more advanced with some than others. This 

[...]
hat within the Pool there is wider discussion on potential infrastructure 
investments and that all Funds are aware of potential opportunities. Consideration is 
being given to whether there is an opportunity to explore local opportunities in both 
infrastructure and housing, within the wider LGPS Central region where there are financial 
and economic benefits from doing so, but only if these meet the same stringent financial 
objectives as other investment opportunities.

Some collaborative working has already taken place within the Pool on a residential 
housing related investment, where four of the LGPS Central Partner Funds, together with 
another LGPS Fund, collaborated on due diligence resulting in a co-ordinated investment 
across Central’s Partner Funds of £90m. 

The Investment Director, Infrastructure and Property is part of the wider LGPS Cross Pools 
Infrastructure Working Group and at least one Partner Fund representative also attends 
this group to ensure there is full coverage of opportunities to collaborate across the LGPS 
Pools. Opportunities for wider collaboration between investment pools are also being 
explored to maximise the benefits from collaboration and economies of scale. 

Page 12



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2018

PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Recommendation

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted; and 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted.

 
Background

2.   The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is provided to 
add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the Fund's investment 
managers.

3.  The Commi
[...]
.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 be approved.

Background
 
2.  The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. The report contains information relating to fund investments, 
administration, governance, valuations, accounts and membership

Legislative Requirements and Guidance

3.   The requirement for and content  requirements of LGPS pension fund annual 
reports in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and 
beyond, the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  

4.   CIPFA published updated guidance in September 2014 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation 
to prepare and publish an annual report for the pension fund. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has adopted this guidance as statutory guidance 
for the purposes of regulation 57(3) in the 2013 Regulations.

5.   The CIPFA guidance included the requirement for specific information to be 
published to assist the production of the scheme annual report compiled by the LGPS 
scheme advisory board.

Supporting Information

• Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts  2017/18 (Appendix)

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Page 33



Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions, Investment, Treasury Management and capital strategy Manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

P
[...]
f Investment Managers' performance for managers not presenting to the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel. 

 The effective discharge of the pensions administration function, including the payment of pensions and collecting and reconciling of 
contribution income.

 Maintaining the Fund's accounting records. 
 Preparing and maintaining the Investment Strategy Statement, including implementing changes to the strategic benchmark for 

asset allocation.
 Implementing and maintaining a knowledge and skills training plan for members of the Pension Committee and Pension 

Investment Advisory Panel.
 Advising the Pension Committee.

P
age 152



Page 119

 Implementing and maintaining the cash flow strategy for the Fund, which includes the transfer of cash to the Fund's Global 
Custodian to ensure cash is fully invested when available and the transfer of cash from the Global Custodian to pay pension 
liabilities as they fall due.

8.    Knowledge and Skills
8.1 The Administering Authority has regard to the legal requirements set out in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, other 

relevant legislation and best practice guidance published by CIPFA and other professional and regulatory bodies in creating a knowledge 
and skills policy for the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund, to ensure all those involved in the decision-making process 
receive relevant training in order to obtain the appropriate knowledge and skills to discharge their responsibilities effectively. 

8.2 Committee members and appropriate Administering Authority officers complete an annual knowledge and skills self-assessment form. 
These are used to prepare annual training plans and a log of training undertaken is maintained by the Administering Authority. The 
annual training plans include a programme of external and internal training events designed to meet the requirements both of new 
members of the committee and the ongoing needs of existing members. These events are reported fo
[...]
s relates to the Code of Practice on Local Authority accounting which is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy.

Stock Lending
The temporary transfer of stock (shares/securities) to a third party for a fixed or open period of time.  In return the owner of the stock receives 
an agreed consideration secured by collateral of equal or greater value than the loaned securities.

Transfer Values
Sums which are paid either to or received from other pension schemes and relate to new and former members’ periods of pensionable 
employment with employers participating in the scheme. 

P
age 163



Page 130

Contact Points

For further information on issues relating to Fund Investments and Accounts please contact:
Rob Wilson
Telephone (01905) 846908
Email address: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

If you have any queries on the benefits or costs of membership of the Pension Fund please contact:

Linda Probin
Telephone (01905) 846511
Email address: LProbin@worcestershire.gov.uk

Or you can write to:-

Michael Hudson
Chief Financial Officer
Worcestershire County Council
County Hall
Worcester
WR5 2NP

Copies of this Annual Report and further information can also be found on the Worcestershire County Council website: 
(www.worcestershire.gov.uk)

P
age 164

mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:LProbin@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2018

GOVERNMENT ACTUARY DEPARTMENT (GAD) PENSION 
REVIEW UPDATE

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Government Actuary Department 
(GAD) Pension Review update be noted.

Background and detail

2. In addition to the normal actuarial valuation carried out the by the Fund Actuary, the 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013 means that the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) are required to commission a “Section 13” valuation which will look 
at the 2016 valuation resul
[...]
deficit recovery contributions required as a percentage of payroll to 
pay off deficit in 20 years, where the deficit is calculated on a standardised 
market consistent basis

Required investment return rates as calculated in required return, compared 
with the fund’s expected best estimate future returns assuming current asset 
mix maintained

Consideration of how the deficit recovery plan has changed compared to 
2013 valuation 

Required investment return rates to achieve full funding in 20 years’ time on 
the standardised market consistent basis

Implied deficit recovery period calculated on a standardised market 
consistent basis

91.6%

0.0%
8.4%

Asset Distribution

Return Seeking Non‐Return Seeking ‐ Matching Non‐Return Seeking ‐ Non‐Matching

21,971

20,759

16,324

Member Breakdown

Actives Deferreds Pensioners

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

£0.0

£0.5

£1.0

£1.5

£2.0

£2.5

£3.0

2016 SAB Best Estimate 2016 Valuation 2013 Valuation

Fu
n
d
in
g 
Le
ve
l

V
al
u
e
 (
£
B
ill
io
n
)

Assets & Liabilities

Assets Liabilities Funding Level

91.0%

9.0%

Split of Tax‐Backed Employees

Tax Backed % Non‐Tax Backed %

15.3%

14.1%

10.7%

10.9%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

2016

2013

Standard Contribution Rates

Primary Secondary

New deficit allocated to tax−raising authorities
ൌ Pre−stress asset value − Post−stress asset value ൈ%	Tax backed employees

New deficit allocated to tax−raising authorities
ൌ Post−stress liability value − Pre−stress liability value ൈ%	Tax backed employees

Page 167

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/government-actuarys-department/about/terms-of-reference


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10
 

Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2018

WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND
TRAINING FOR PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer  recommends that the Committee: 

(a) Review and approve a Joint Training Policy for the Pensions 
Committee and the Local Pension Board;

(b) Agree that over the summer of 2018 all members of the Committee, 
along with appropriate Administration officers complete the self-
assessment questionnaires set out at Appendix 3. This will be used 
to inform consideration of further topics for training to be considered 
at the September Committee; 

(c) Consider any proposed training event being developed for funds in 
the LGPS Central Pool and provide views on how this may fit into the 
Fund’s overall training programme;

(d) Consider the attendance of other councillors at training events; and

(e) Note the proposed topics for consideration at the training in 
September and consider further topics for consideration or future 
training events. 

Reason for Recommendations 

2. To ensure that an appropriate approach to training is in place that ensures 
strong governance of the Fund.

Purpose of Report 

3. This report addresses the training requirements of the Pensions Committee.  

Background

4. The Committee has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance 
Knowledge and Skills and the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework for Elected 
Representatives and Non Executives in the Public Sector as the basis of its Training 
Policy and Programme. 

5. It is understood that CIPFA is working on an update to the existing Frameworks. 

Page 169



Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

6. A separate Framework for local pension boards has been issued. 

7. The Training Policy and Programme must also take account of: 

 the training requirements set out by the Pensions Regulator’s Code of 
Practice Number 14 on the Governance and Administration of Public 
Sector Pension Schemes 

 the requirements of the Investment Principles 

 the Committee’s specific requirements. 

Training Policy 

8.   Previously Board and Committee members, along with appropriate 
Administering Authorit
[...]
performance of their outsourced providers.

1      2      3      4      5

6 – Investment performance and risk management 
An understanding of the importance of monitoring asset returns 
relative to the liabilities and a broad understanding of ways of 
assessing long-term risks.

1      2      3      4      5

An awareness of the Myners principles of performance 
management and the approach adopted by the administering 
authority. 

1      2      3      4      5

Awareness of the range of support services, who supplies them 
and the nature of the performance monitoring regime.

1      2      3      4      5

An understanding of the various asset classes and investment 
opportunities, for example from Bonds to equities to currency 
hedging.

1      2      3      4      5

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Pensions Committee – 22 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2018

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 

a) The proposed amendments to the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) (shown in italics and underlined) be approved; and

b) A detailed review of the Funds Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and 
Asset allocation is undertaken during 2018/19.

Background

2.  The LGPS Investment Regulations that came into effect from 1 November 2016 
required all funds to publish a new ISS by 1 April 2017. The current ISS was approved 
by the Committee in March 2017 (Minute no 79 refers) and under Regulation 7(6) and 
(7); the ISS must then be kept under review and revised from time to time and at least 
every three years.

3.  The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has also outlined 
new guidance on preparing and maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement which 
are reiterated in section 3 below. 

Investment Strategy Statement Guidance Requirements

4.   Regulation 7(1) requires an Administering Authority to formulate an investment 
strategy 
[...]
appointment of advisors and suppliers to 
the Administering Authority. 
d) Monitor investment costs including custodian and transaction costs. 
e) Monitor internal and external audit reports. 
f) Review the risk register as it relates to the scheme manager function of the authority. 
g) Assist with the development of improved management, administration and governance 
structures and policies. 
h) Review the outcome of actuarial reporting and valuations. 
i) Assist in the development and monitoring of process improvements on request of 
Committee. 
j) Assist in the development of asset voting and engagement processes and compliance 
with the UK Stewardship Code. 

Pension Investment Advisory Panel 

The Pension Investment Advisory Panel provides the Pension Committee with strategic 
advice concerning changes to the Fund's asset allocation, the termination and appointment 
of Investment Managers and Independent Financial Advisers.  It is not a decision-making 
body or formal committee, and does not normally meet in public.
 
The Chief Financial Officer appoints the members of the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel, which comprises of: 

Page 198



13

 four County Councillors
 the Chief Financial Officer 
 the Finance Manager– Pensions, Treasury Management and Capital and; 
 one employee representative. 

The composition of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel is intended to reflect the abilities 
and knowledge of the individuals in matters relating to the investment of the Fund's assets 
rather than political representation.  All members of the Panel are entitled to vote if 
necessary for the Panel to fulfil its role and provide advice to the Pension Committee 
regarding the administration of the fund's assets.

The Chairman of the Panel is appointed from amongst its members by the Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee.

Pension Investment Advisory Panel Terms of reference:

The Pension Investment Advisory Panel meets at least quarterly or otherwise as necessary 
[...]
ully 
transparent and managed by the operator in the best interests of the pension Fund. 

Responsible Investment Beliefs 

- Effective management of financially material ESG risks should support the Fund’s 
requirement to protect returns over the long term. 

- Investee companies with robust governance structures should be better positioned to 
handle the effects of shocks and stresses of future events. 

- There are some investment opportunities arising from environmental and social 
challenges which can be captured so long as they are aligned with the Fund’s 
investment objectives and strategy. 

- Responsible Investment should be integrated into the Investment process. 
- The Fund will manage Responsible Investment factors through engagement rather 

than exclusions. 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LGPS Central Update
	PC 2018-06-22 - LGPS Central Update - App

	7 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2018-06-22 - Pension Investment update Appx 1
	PC 2018-06-22 - Pension Investment update Appx 2
	PC 2018-06-22 - Pension Investment update Appx 3

	8 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
	PC 2018-06-22 - Pension Fund Annual Report 2017 18 App

	9 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update
	PC 2018-06-22 - Govt Act Dept (GAD) Review App

	10 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Training for Pensions Committee Members
	11 Investment Strategy Statement Update
	PC 2018-06-22 - Investment Strategy Statement - App






Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 13 July 2018

Page No.  1

Pensions Committee
Friday, 22 June 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr R C Lunn, Mr P Middlebrough and Mr P A Tuthill

Co-opted Members (voting) – Mr V Allison (Employer
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Powell (Herefordshire Council)

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2018 (previously circulated).

119 Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

None.

120 Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

Mr V Allison, Mr A Becker and Mr R Phillips declared an 
interest as members of the Pension Fund. 

121 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

122 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

123 Administering 
Authority - 
Administration 
Update (Agenda 
item 5)

The Committee received a verbal update from Bridget 
Clark, HR Service Centre Manager.

Bridget Clark updated members with the following points:

 In relation to the Year End preparation, the 
majority of the interfaces have now been received 
from Worcestershire County Council's provider to 
enable the Administering Authority to proceed with 
the delivery of the Annual Benefit Statements. 
Outstanding queries were being followed up



Page No.  2

  A provider had now been appointed to deliver the 
GMP Reconciliation project. It was not possible to 
name the provider at this stage because the 
agreement had yet to be signed. An update report 
would be brought to the next Committee meeting

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Were there any concerns about meeting the 
HMRC deadline for the completion of the GMP 
Reconciliation? Bridget Clark advised that the 
appointed provider had experience of undertaking 
this exercise for other LGPS Funds and having 
shared the Phase 1 data with them, they were 
confident that the timescales would be met

 The GMP Reconciliation was an issue that the 
Pension Regulator was monitoring carefully. 

RESOLVED that the general verbal update from the 
Administering Authority be noted.

124 LGPS Central 
Update (Agenda 
item 6)

The Committee received an update on LGPS Central.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 In relation to the Central Pool timetable, was it 
anticipated that the Pool would assign each of the 
sub-funds to a particular asset fund manager? 
Rob Wilson, Finance Manager – Pensions, 
Treasury Management and Capital responded that 
each sub-fund would be allocated from a selection 
of asset fund managers based on the nature of 
each Fund's mandate. Philip Hebson, 
Independent Financial Advisor added that there 
were different styles of management available for 
some asset classes therefore it was important that 
the Pool had a range of options available to meet 
the needs of their pension fund clients

 Was the key driver for the introduction by the 
Government of the pooling system the aim of 
reducing costs rather than the improvement of 
performance? Rob Wilson acknowledged that 
whatever the intentions behind the introduction of 
the pooling arrangements, performance was a key 
aspect of the pooling arrangements for the 
Pension Fund going forward

 Had the Central Pool introduced a protocol/policy 
for dealing with the media? Rob Wilson responded 



Page No.  3

that he would check and provide an update at the 
next meeting

 Had the imminent transfer of asset management 
to the Central Pool had a positive or negative 
impact on the performance of the Fund's existing 
asset managers? Rob Wilson commented that the 
onus was on the Pension Fund to ensure that its 
asset managers were maximising returns prior to 
the transfer and he assured the Committee that 
performance was being regularly monitored

 Was the Fund paying any contribution to the 
Central Pool, despite assets not being transferred 
to date? Rob Wilson indicated that the Pension 
Fund had entered into a cost-sharing agreement 
with the Central Pool and paid an annual fee. 
Every effort was being made to ensure that the 
Fund achieved value for money from its 
contribution

 It was early days in the creation of the Central 
Pool but there was a sense that the Pool 
considered itself to be in charge of the individual 
Pension Funds. This was not the case as the Pool 
had been established to work on behalf of 
individual Pension Funds not vice versa. If the 
Pension Fund was not satisfied with the 
performance of the Pool it could switch to an 
alternative Pool. Rob Wilson added that officers 
had been trying to change this mentality within 
LGPS Central and he felt that the message was 
starting to get through. Philip Hebson added that it 
was important to note that any transition of assets 
to the Pool must be approved by this Committee   

 Although it was early days, the priority for the Pool 
was to establish the right vehicle for the 
investment in infrastructure. Rob Wilson added 
that future investment in infrastructure had been 
highlighted as a major issue by the Central Pool's 
Investment Group

 Andrew Lovegrove expressed caution over 
following the LGPS Central timetable for the 
transfer of the Sub-funds without assessing the 
impact on and implications for the Fund's Triennial 
evaluation and investment strategy 

 had any assurance been received from the Pool 
about the relative value of the funds being 
pooled? The danger was that poor value assets 
could be deliberately pooled at the expense of 
other Pension Funds investment? Rob Wilson 
agreed that this was a matter that the Pool should 
be mindful of and consequently a corporate 
business case would need to be submitted in each 



Page No.  4

case by the relevant pension fund.   

RESOLVED: that the LGPS Central Update be 
noted.

125 Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 7)

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
Update report.

In introducing the report, Philip Hebson indicated that 
markets continued to be volatile in nature. Since the end 
of the quarter, the UK markets had had a strong run but 
the other developed markets had not recovered to the 
same extent. In the circumstances, he welcomed the 
introduction of an Equity Protection Strategy for the Fund.

RESOLVED that:

a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 
performance summary and market 
background be noted; and 

b) The update on the Investment Managers 
placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel be noted.

126 Pension Fund 
Unaudited 
Annual Report 
and Accounts 
2017-18 
(Agenda item 8)

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Unaudited 
Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Rob Wilson indicated that any changes to the 
Annual Report would be reported to the next 
Committee meeting

 How many Pension Funds were 100% fully 
funded? Philip Hebson responded that most funds 
were up to fully funded. However, performance 
depended on the overall strategy of the Fund. 
Some funds had not been exposed to risk and 
consequently had missed out on the benefits of 
the rise in the equity markets and some funds had 
decided to de-risk too early

 Should the Fund be considering amending its 
approach to minimise its exposure to risk? Philip 
Hebson advised that rather than waiting for the 
Tri-annual Evaluation, the Investment Strategy 
was currently being reviewed 

 In response to an issue raised about the Fund 
reaching a position in the future where pension 



Page No.  5

contributions did not match payments, Philip 
Hebson commented that it should always be 
remembered that the Pension Fund existed to pay 
pensions to its members and therefore the fund 
needed to continue increase rates of return in 
order to meet the Fund's liabilities. 

RESOLVED that the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 be approved.

127 Government 
Actuary 
Department 
(GAD) Pension 
Review Update 
(Agenda item 9)

The Committee received an update on the Government 
Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal point was 
raised:

 The positive outcome of the GAD interim review 
for the Pension Fund was welcomed. In response 
to a query, Rob Wilson indicated that the actuary 
had provided feedback as part of the GAD 
reporting process.

RESOLVED that the Government Actuary 
Department (GAD) Pension Review be noted.

128 Worcestershire 
County Council 
Pension Fund 
Training for 
Pensions 
Committee 
Members 
(Agenda item 
10)

The Committee considered Pension Fund Training for 
Pensions Committee Members.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Philip Hebson commented that the limited number 
of trained Committee members represented a risk 
to the Pension Fund therefore from a governance 
perspective it would be beneficial to extend 
training to other councillors. Training was 
important to help members make informed 
decisions  

 It would be preferable not to make training 
mandatory but rather encourage members to 
engage

 In response to a query, Simon Lewis, the 
Committee Officer undertook to check whether 
Co-opted members would be able to nominate 
substitutes to attend meetings in their place and 
therefore attend training sessions

 A formal training session as part of the induction 
of new members of the Council would be 
beneficial

 The opportunity for joint training with Pension 



Page No.  6

Committee members from other pension funds 
within the LGPS Central Pool was welcomed 

 The training should be flexible in nature in order to 
address the individual needs of members of the 
Committee

 The transition arrangements should be included 
as a high priority issue in the training session in 
September.

RESOLVED: that 

a) The Joint Training Policy for the Pensions 
Committee and the Local Pension Board be 
approved; 

b) Over the summer of 2018 all members of the 
Committee, along with appropriate 
Administration officers complete the self-
assessment questionnaires set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report. This will be used to 
inform consideration of further topics for 
training to be considered at the September 
Committee;

c) The opportunity for joint training with Pension 
Committee members from Pension Funds 
within the LGPS Central Pool was welcomed; 

d) Other councillors be invited to attend future 
training events; 

e) The training should be flexible in nature in 
order to address the individual needs of the 
members of the Committee; and

f) The proposed topics for consideration at the 
training in September be noted.  The transition 
arrangements to be included as a high priority.

129 Investment 
Strategy 
Statement 
Update (Agenda 
item 11)

The Committee considered the Investment Strategy 
Statement Update.

RESOLVED that:

a) The proposed amendments to the Fund's 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) (shown in 
italics and underlined) be approved; and

b) A detailed review of the Funds Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS) and Asset allocation 



Page No.  7

is undertaken during 2018/19.

The meeting ended at 11.25 am.

Chairman …………………………………………….


